

No. 23-1410

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

LIBERTY GLOBAL, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Colorado, No. 1:20-cv-03501-RBJ (Jackson, J.)

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AND THE AMERICAN FUEL &
PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Tyler S. Badgley
Kevin R. Palmer
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Richard S. Moskowitz
Tyler Kubik
AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL
MANUFACTURERS
1800 M Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 457-0480

Lauren Willard Zehmer
Counsel of Record
Kevin Otero
Jesse Boretsky
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-6000

May 7, 2024

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Economic Substance Doctrine’s History and Purpose Support a Narrow Application.	5
A. The economic substance doctrine evolved with implicit safeguards preventing its application in unintended circumstances.	5
B. These safeguards ensure that Congress, and not the IRS, retains the legislative pen with respect to federal tax matters.	7
II. The Codified Economic Substance Doctrine Requires a Threshold Relevance Inquiry, Which Would Exclude from Its Parameters Basic Business Transactions and Tax Consequences Intended by Congress.	9
A. The district court’s interpretation of the statutory language of section 7701(o)(1) violates the presumption against surplusage and conflicts with section 7701(o)(5)(C).	11
B. The relevance requirement effectuates Congress’ intent to carve out basic business transactions from Section 7701(o).	13
C. The district court’s expansion of the economic substance doctrine will deter Congressionally intended tax incentives and investments.	18
III. Adopting the District Court’s Reasoning Will Inject Significant Uncertainty into the Federal Tax Laws, Increasing Costs to Businesses, Consumers, and the Economy.....	21
CONCLUSION	24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 25
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION 26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. United States</i> , 658 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. United States</i> , 694 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	20
<i>Bryant v. Comm’r</i> , 928 F.2d 745 (6th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Chapman v. Comm’r</i> , 618 F.2d 856 (1st Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Cottage Sav. Ass’n v. Comm’r</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991).....	16
<i>Dover Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 122 T.C. 324 (2004).....	15
<i>Gitlitz v. Comm’r</i> , 531 U.S. 206 (2001).....	8, 19
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935).....	5, 6
<i>Hanover Bank v. Comm’r</i> , 369 U.S. 672 (1962).....	8, 19, 20
<i>Horn v. Comm’r</i> , 968 F.2d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Liberty Glob., Inc. v. United States</i> , 2022 WL 1001568 (D. Colo. Apr. 4, 2022)	9
<i>Liberty Glob., Inc. v. United States</i> , 2023 WL 8062792 (D. Colo. Oct. 31, 2023).....	4, 12

Marx v. Gen. Rev. Corp.,
568 U.S. 371 (2013).....12

New Mexico v. Dep’t of the Interior,
854 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2017)20

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Lujan,
4 F.3d 858 (10th Cir. 1993)20

Reinberg v. Comm’r,
90 T.C. 116 (1988).....7

Sacks v. Comm’r,
64 T.C.M. (CCH) 1003 (1992)19

Sacks v. Comm’r,
69 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 1995)19

Sidell v. Comm’r,
225 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2000).....21

Siegel v. Comm’r,
45 T.C. 566 (1966).....6

Summa Hldgs., Inc. v. Comm’r,
848 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2017)15

Trinova Corp. v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury,
498 U.S. 358 (1991).....19

United States v. Cumberland Pub. Serv. Co.,
338 U.S. 451 (1950).....7

United States v. Generes,
405 U.S. 93 (1972).....21

United States v. Menasche,
348 U.S. 528 (1955).....11

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 362 (2000).....11

Statutes

26 U.S.C. §
 6662(b)(6)10
 6662(i).....10
 7701(o).....3
 7701(o)(1)3, 9, 11
 7701(o).....3, 11

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010,
 Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 10299

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 1.338-317
 26 C.F.R. § 301.7701-3 (2000)15

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 111–443 (2010).....3, 12, 13, 14, 19
 I.R.S. Field Service Advice 200122007 (Feb. 13, 2001).....17
 I.R.S. LB&I-04-0422-0014, *Interim Guidance Memorandum on
 Economic Substance Doctrine and Related Penalties* (Apr. 22, 2022).....22
 I.R.S. Notice 2014–58, 2014–44 I.R.B. 746 (Oct. 10, 2014)12
 Myron Scholes et al., *Taxes and Business Strategy: A Planning
 Approach* (4th ed. 2008)17
 Jodi J. Schwartz, *Economic-Substance Doctrine and Subchapter C:
 What, Me Worry?*, 89 *Taxes* 113 (2011)10, 14
 Staff of J. Comm. on Tax’n, JCX-18-10, *Technical Explanation of the
 Revenue Provisions of the Reconciliation Act of 2010, as Amended,
 in Combination with the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act*
 (Mar. 21, 2010)13, 14, 18
